
**IN THE
COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

September Term, 2018

No. 2431

EDWARD H. WHALEN,

Appellant,

v.

HANDGUN PERMIT REVIEW BOARD,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Baltimore City
(John S. Nugent, Judge)

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of Maryland

MARK H. BOWEN
Assistant Attorney General
1201 Reisterstown Road
Pikesville, Maryland 21208
mark.bowen@maryland.gov
(410) 653-4226

August 28, 2019

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. THIS COURT REVIEWS THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE TO DETERMINE WHETHER IT IS LEGALLY CORRECT AND SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE..... 5

II. THE “GOOD AND SUBSTANTIAL REASON” REQUIREMENT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SECOND AMENDMENT 7

A. Mr. Whalen Waived His Constitutional Arguments Because He Did Not Raise Them Before the Circuit Court or the Administrative Agency 7

B. The Court of Appeals Has Already Held that Laws Regulating the Wear and Carry of Handguns in Public Fall Outside the Scope of the Second Amendment 8

C. The Fourth Circuit Has Correctly Concluded that Maryland’s Good and Substantial Reason Requirement Does Not Violate the Second Amendment 10

III. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE BOARD’S CONCLUSION THAT MR. WHALEN LACKED “GOOD AND SUBSTANTIAL REASON” TO OBTAIN A PERMIT TO CARRY A HANDGUN 14

CONCLUSION 18

APPENDIX Apx. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Baltimore Lutheran High Sch. v. Emp't Sec. Admin.</i> , 302 Md. 649 (1985)	6
<i>Blue v. Prince George's County</i> , 434 Md. 681 (2013).....	8, 9
<i>Burch v. United Cable Television of Baltimore Ltd. P'ship</i> , 391 Md. 687 (2006).....	7
<i>Charles Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Vann</i> , 382 Md. 286 (2004)	6
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury v. Zorzit</i> , 221 Md. App. 274 (2015).....	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	8, 9, 16
<i>Hill v. Motor Vehicle Admin.</i> , 415 Md. 231 (2010).....	6
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Lanzaron v. Anne Arundel County</i> , 402 Md. 140 (2007)	6
<i>Malpasso v. Pallozzi</i> , 767 F. App'x 525 (4th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Maryland Aviation Admin. v. Noland</i> , 386 Md. 556 (2005).....	6
<i>Maryland Transp. Auth. v. King</i> , 369 Md. 274 (2002)	7
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	8, 9, 16
<i>Motor Vehicle Admin. v. Salop</i> , 429 Md. 410 (2014).....	6
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 404 Md. 208 (2008).....	7
<i>Scherr v. Handgun Permit Review Bd.</i> , 163 Md. App. 417 (20005)	15, 16, 17
<i>Snowden v. Handgun Permit Review Bd.</i> , 45 Md. App. 464 (1980)	15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4 th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>White v. Workers Comp. Comm'n</i> , 161 Md. App. 483 (2005)	6

<i>Williams v. State</i> , 417 Md. 479 (2011)	8, 9, 13
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	10, 11, 12, 13, 17
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir 2017)	13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. II	<i>passim</i>
------------------------------	---------------

Statutes

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203	3, 11
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-202	11
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-306	3

Rules

Md. Rule 8-131	7
